2019 2018 2019 2018

Cost of sales .....  $  12,246  $   (3,597)  $   8,976   $ (11,851)

Stock based compensation .....  -  4,079  6,496  3,162

 $   12,246  $   482  $   15,472   $   (8,689)

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the fair value of long-term debt based on period end trading prices on the

secondary market (Level 2) was $1,448.6 million and $1,038.6 million, respectively.

As at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the fair value of the Debentures based on period end trading prices on the

secondary market (Level 2) was $112.04 million and $105.24 million, respectively.

Gibson Energy Inc.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except where noted)

24

Sensitivity

U.S. Dollar Forwards and Options

If the Canadian dollar strengthened or weakened by 5% relative to the U.S. dollar and all other variables, in particular interest

rates, remain constant, the impact on net income and equity would be as follows:

   September 30,

 2019  2018

Favorable 5% change .....  $   2,512  $  4,903

Unfavorable 5% change .....  (2,512) (4,903)

The movement is a result of a change in the fair value of U.S. dollar forward contracts and options.

The impact of translating the net assets of the Company’s U.S operations into Canadian dollars is excluded from this sensitivity

analysis.

Crude oil and NGL related prices

The following table summarizes the impact to net income and equity due to a change in fair value of the Company’s derivative

positions because of fluctuations in commodity prices leaving all other variables constant, in particular, foreign currency rates. The

Company believes that a 15% volatility in crude oil and NGL related prices is a reasonable assumption.